

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 21871 of 2023

=====

SHAMBHUBHAI BHIKHABHAI BARAIYA & ANR.
Versus
DEPUTY COLLECTOR JASDAN & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

ADVOCATE NOTICE SERVED for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
MS HIMANI SHAH, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2
MR JAY B AMBANI(13896) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR MEET D KAKADIA(11896) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI

Date : 17/08/2026

ORAL ORDER

It is revealed from the record that learned advocate, who was representing the petitioners, has filed a note for withdrawal of his appearance. Therefore, this Court has issued advocate notice to the petitioners, which was duly served to them. Despite service of notice, petitioners have chosen not to appear before this Court and therefore the petition came to be dismissed for default for want of prosecution. Thereafter, an application for restoration came to be preferred by the petitioners, which was allowed vide order dated 10.08.2026 and the petition came to be restored to its original status.

Today, the matter is called out twice. However, the petitioners have not remained present. Thus, it

transpires that petitioners have chosen not to proceed further with the matter. Hence, petition stands dismissed for default for want of prosecution. Notice discharged. Interim relief, if any, stands vacated.

LAVKUMAR J JANI

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)